Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited
take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its
accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss
howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this

announcement.

BI(E

Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited
AR BB RBEEE R AR A

(A joint stock company incorporated in the People’s Republic of China with limited liability)

(Stock Code: 00579)

ANNOUNCEMENT

CONTINUING CONNECTED TRANSACTIONS AND
DISCLOSEABLE TRANSACTIONS
IN RELATION TO
SUPPLEMENTAL FINANCE LEASE FRAMEWORK AGREEMENT

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

We refer to the announcement of the Company dated 16 October 2019 (the
“Announcement”) in relation to, among other things, the Finance Lease Framework
Agreement entered into between the BEH and the Company. According to the Finance
Lease Framework Agreement, BEH and/or its associates agreed to provide financial lease
services, including direct leasing services, to the Group. The annual caps for the
transactions under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement for the three years ending
31 December 2022 were previously set at RMB450 million per year (the “Existing
Caps”).

Considering the current business needs of the Company for the direct leasing services, the
Company expects that the Existing Caps will not be sufficient. On 28 September 2021, the
Company entered into a supplemental finance lease framework agreement with BEH (the
“Supplemental Agreement”) to revise the Existing Caps.




IMPLICATION OF IFRS 16 (LEASES) ON THE DIRECT LEASE SERVICES

The Company adopted International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”) 16 (Leases)
in its consolidated statement of financial position in connection with direct leases with
effect from the beginning of its accounting period on 1 January 2019.

Pursuant to the IFRS 16 (Leases), the Company recognises right-of-use assets at the
commencement date of the lease period (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for
use). Right-of-use assets are measured at the amount of cost, less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease
liabilities. At the commencement date of the lease period, the Company recognises lease
liabilities measured at the present value of lease payments that have not been paid. In
calculating the present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental
borrowing rate at the lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is
not readily determinable.

Accordingly, under IFRS 16 (Leases), the Company will recognise the leased assets of
relevant direct lease(s) representing its right to use the leased assets (except short-term
leases and low-value leases), subject to the specific lease terms and conditions to be set
out in each of the lease agreement.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As BEH directly and indirectly holds approximately 68.68% of the issued share capital of
the Company as at the date of this announcement, BEH is a controlling shareholder of the
Company and thus a connected person of the Company. Accordingly, the transactions
between the Group and BEH and/or its associates constitute continuing connected
transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

As the highest percentage ratio applicable to the annual caps for the direct leasing
transactions under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 5%, such transactions are subject to the reporting,
announcement, circular (including independent financial advice), Shareholders’ approval
and annual review requirements under the Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

In addition, as the highest applicable percentage ratio in respect of the transactions
contemplated under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 5% but is less than 25%, such transactions, if carried
out, constitute discloseable transactions of the Company which are subject to the
reporting and announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.




BOARD CONFIRMATION

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the
terms of the Supplemental Agreement are arrived at after arm’s length negotiations
between the parties, entered into in the ordinary course of business of the Group and are
of the view that (i) the terms of the Supplemental Agreement, (i1) the transactions
contemplated under the Supplemental Agreement and (iii) the proposed Revised Caps for
each of the two years ending 31 December 2022 are in normal commercial terms and fair
and reasonable and are also in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a
whole.

Due to their positions in BEH or Beijing State-owned Capital Operation and Management
Limited (the sole shareholder of BEH), Mr. Ren Qigui and Ms. Li Juan have all abstained
from voting on the Board resolutions approving the Supplemental Agreement.

DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

The Company will dispatch a circular in accordance with the requirements of the Listing
Rules, which will contain, among other things:

(i) details regarding the Supplemental Agreement;

(11) the recommendations from the Independent Board Committee in respect of the
proposed continuing connected transaction (including the Revised Caps) under the
Supplemental Agreement;

(iii) the advice from independent financial advisor in respect of the proposed continuing
connected transaction (including the Revised Caps) contemplated under the
Supplemental Agreement; and

(iv) other information required to be provided to the Shareholders under the Listing
Rules.

The Company expects that the circular will be dispatched on or around 21 October 2021,
which is within 15 business days from the date of this announcement in accordance with
the Listing Rules. The Shareholders and potential investors should refer to the circular for
further information.




INTRODUCTION

We refer to the announcement of the Company dated 16 October 2019 (the
“Announcement”) in relation to, among other things, the Finance Lease Framework
Agreement entered into between the BEH and the Company. Unless the context requires
otherwise, terms and expressions used in this announcement shall have the same meanings as
those defined in the Announcement.

According to the Finance Lease Framework Agreement, BEH and/or its associates agreed to
provide financial lease services, including direct leasing services, to the Group. The annual
caps for the transactions under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement for the three years
ending 31 December 2022 were previously set at RMB450 million per year (the “Existing
Caps”).

Considering the current business needs of the Company for direct leasing services, the
Company expects that the Existing Caps will not be sufficient. On 28 September 2021, the
Company entered into a supplemental finance lease framework agreement with BEH (the
“Supplemental Agreement”) to revise the Existing Caps.

THE SUPPLEMENTAL AGREEMENT

The principal amendments pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement on the Finance Lease
Framework Agreement are summarized as follows:

Finance lease services . Direct leasing

Pursuant to the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as
supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement), in respect
of the direct leasing service, as requested or instructed by
the Group, BEH and/or its associates will provide financial
leasing solutions to the Group for the purchase of
equipment. BEH and/or its associates will make the
payment for the equipment to the suppliers in accordance
with the conditions set by the Group and charge the Group
with the lease rental for such equipment according to the
schedule.

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, when the leasing
period expires, the Group is entitled to purchase such
equipment at a nominal consideration not exceeding
RMB20,000 from BEH and/or its associates.



Sales and leaseback service

Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the scope of the
finance lease services to be provided by BEH and/or its
associates will be limited to direct leasing service only.

Revised annual caps : Pursuant to the Supplemental Agreement, the annual caps
for the direct leasing transactions for the two years ending
31 December 2022 (the “Revised Caps”) will be increased
to RMB2 billion and RMB3 billion, respectively.

The Supplemental Agreement shall become effective upon (i) being signed by the legal
representatives or authorised representatives of BEH and the Company, and (ii) being
approved at the general meeting of the Company, and will expire on 31 December 2022.

Save for the above amendments, all other terms and conditions of the Finance Lease
Framework Agreement remain unchanged. For the principle terms and details of the Finance
Lease Framework Agreement, please refer to the Announcement.

In respect of each finance lease, the relevant member(s) of the Group and BEH and/or its
associates will enter into separate implementation contract(s). The terms of each
implementation contract will be in line with the terms of the Finance Lease Framework
Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement), and each implementation
contract shall be subject to and conditional upon the Finance Lease Framework Agreement
(as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) continuing to be in force.

IMPLICATION OF IFRS 16 (LEASES) ON THE DIRECT LEASE SERVICES

The Company adopted, among others, International Financial Reporting Standards (“IFRS”)
16 (Leases) in its consolidated statement of financial position in connection with leases and
finance leases with effect from the beginning of its accounting period on 1 January 2019.

Pursuant to the IFRS 16 (Leases), the Company recognises right-of-use assets at the
commencement date of the lease period (i.e., the date the underlying asset is available for
use). Right-of-use assets are measured at the amount of cost, less any accumulated
depreciation and impairment losses, and adjusted for any re-measurement of lease liabilities.
At the commencement date of the lease period, the Company recognises lease liabilities
measured at the present value of lease payments that have not been paid. In calculating the
present value of lease payments, the Company uses the incremental borrowing rate at the
lease commencement date if the interest rate implicit in the lease is not readily determinable.

Accordingly, under IFRS 16 (Leases), the Company will recognise the leased assets of
relevant direct lease(s) representing its right to use the leased assets (except short-term leases
and low-value leases), subject to the specific lease terms and conditions to be set out in each
of the lease agreement.



HISTORICAL AMOUNTS AND PROPOSED REVISED CAPS

The Company did not engage BEH and/or its associates for finance lease service during the
two years ended 31 December 2019.

According to the FAQs on Notifiable and Connected Transaction Rules relating to Lease
Transactions of Listed Issuers adopting HKFRS/IFRS 16 “Leases” (or similar accounting
standards in other jurisdictions) issued by the Hong Kong Stock Exchange, the annual caps
for direct leases under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) should be determined based on the total value of right-of-use
assets relating to the leases to be entered into by the Company in the corresponding period.
The table below sets out the historical amounts of the direct leasing services for the year
ended 31 December 2020, the Existing Caps for each of the three years ending 31 December
2022 and the proposed Revised Caps for each of the two years ending 31 December 2022:

For the
year ending
31 December

2021
For the (for Existing For the
year ended Caps and year ending
31 December Revised Caps 31 December
2020 only) 2022
RMB million RMB million RMB million
Direct leasing
— Historical amounts 247.7 - -
— Existing Caps 450 450 450
— Proposed Revised Caps
under the Supplemental
Agreement — 2,000 3,000

BASIS FOR THE REVISED CAPS

The proposed Revised Caps in relation to the Supplemental Agreement are determined with
reference to, among other things, (i) the pricing basis as set out in the Finance Lease
Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement), (ii) the historical
amounts, and (iii) the Company’s expected demand for the direct leasing service.



PRICING BASIS

As disclosed in the Announcement, the lease consideration consists of the principal amount
and lease interests. The lease consideration will be determined by the Group and BEH and/or
its associates after arm’s length negotiations and with reference to the market price of the
same type of financial leasing assets. When determining the pricing standard, to the extent
practicable, management of the Company will take into account the rates of at least two
similar and comparable transactions entered with or carried out by Independent Third Parties
in the corresponding period of reference.

Cost in respect of such financing services of the Company (including relevant rent plus
handling fees and excluding other costs may be saved according to favourable terms, such as
deductible VAT) shall be not higher than the consolidated cost (including relevant rent plus
handling fees and excluding other costs may be saved according to favourable terms, such as
deductible VAT) incurred from similar transactions during the relevant period.

REASONS FOR AND BENEFITS OF ENTERING INTO THE SUPPLEMENTAL
AGREEMENT

As BEH and/or its associates have been providing financial lease services to the Group and
has a thorough understanding of the operations and development needs of the Group, it is
expected that the revision of the Existing Caps will facilitate the Group to continue to receive
efficient financial lease services from BEH and/or its associates. Engaging BEH and/or its
associates to provide the direct leasing services is to avoid large amount of capital
expenditure for the purchase of machinery equipment. Through entering into the direct
leasing transactions, the Group will expand its financing channels and methods. It also
enables the Company to control financing risks and satisfy the Group’s demand of funds for
project construction in a timely manner.

INTERNAL CONTROL MEASURES

To safeguard the interests of the Company and the Shareholders as whole, including the
minority shareholders, the Company has adopted internal approval and monitoring
procedures relating to the transactions under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as
supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement), which include the followings:



Similar and comparable transactions

The finance management department of the Company (the “Finance Management
Department”) is responsible for collecting and monitoring the information under the
Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement).
Prior to entering into individual lease contracts under the Finance Lease Framework
Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement), the Finance Management
Department will compare the major terms and financing costs associated with such
arrangements to, to the extent practicable, at least two similar and comparable transactions
entered with or carried out by Independent Third Parties in the corresponding period of
reference. Officers handling the relevant matters shall seek approval from the head of the
Finance Management Department and the chief financial officer of the Group, which is
subject to the preliminary and final review by them based on the relevant rules and
regulations.

Pricing terms and mechanism

The Securities & Capital Management of the Company and other relevant operation
departments of the Group are jointly responsible for conducting reviews on compliance with
relevant laws, regulations, the Group’s internal policies and the Listing Rules in respect of
both continuing connected transactions and connected transactions. They are also jointly
responsible for evaluating the transaction terms under each underlying agreement of the
Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement), in
particular, the fairness and reasonableness of the pricing terms under each agreement.

Independent non-executive Directors have also reviewed and will continue to review the
Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) and
the transactions thereunder to ensure that the agreements are entered into on normal
commercial terms and in the interests of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

The Finance Management Department will monitor the direct lease transactions under the
Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the Supplemental Agreement) on
a regular basis. Meanwhile, the business planning department of the Company (the “Business
Planning Department”) will be in close contact with the Group’s business teams responsible
for direct lease so that the Business Planning Department will be able to reasonably
anticipate expected transaction amount in advance.



Independent non-executive Directors and auditors of the Company will conduct annual
review of the transactions under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented
by the Supplemental Agreement) (including the rates and fees charged in respect of the
transactions) and provide annual confirmations in accordance with the Listing Rules that the
transactions are conducted in accordance with the terms of the agreements and the Group’s
pricing policy measures, and to confirm if the price and terms offered are fair and reasonable
and comparable to those offered by Independent Third Parties.

As the Group has adopted a set of effective internal control measures to supervise the
continuing connected transactions of the Group, the Directors consider that the procedures in
place will ensure such transactions be conducted on normal commercial terms and not
prejudicial to the interests of the Company and its minority shareholders.

LISTING RULES IMPLICATIONS

As BEH directly and indirectly holds approximately 68.68% of the issued share capital of the
Company as at the date of this announcement, BEH is a controlling shareholder of the
Company and thus a connected person of the Company. Accordingly, the transactions
between the Group and BEH and/or its associates constitute continuing connected
transactions of the Company under the Listing Rules.

As the highest percentage ratio applicable to the annual caps for the direct leasing
transactions under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 5%, such transactions are subject to the reporting,
announcement, circular (including independent financial advice), Shareholders’ approval
and annual review requirements under the Chapter 14A of the Listing Rules.

In addition, as the highest applicable percentage ratio in respect of the transactions
contemplated under the Finance Lease Framework Agreement (as supplemented by the
Supplemental Agreement) exceeds 5% but is less than 25%, such transactions, if carried out,
constitute discloseable transactions of the Company which are subject to the reporting and
announcement requirements under Chapter 14 of the Listing Rules.



BACKGROUND INFORMATION OF THE COMPANY AND BEH
Background Information of the Company

The Company is a clean energy company focusing on gas-fired power and heat energy
generation, wind power, photovoltaic power, small to medium hydropower and other clean
energy generation businesses, which helps claim the Company the titles of the internationally
well-known clean energy enterprise, industry-leading clean energy brand and largest
gas-fired power supplier in Beijing and the leading wind power operator in China.

Background Information of BEH

BEH is a limited liability company incorporated in the PRC which principally engages in the
businesses of generation and supplying of electricity and heat, production and sale of coal
and development of real estate. BEH is wholly owned by Beijing State-owned Capital
Operation and Management Limited (L5t BIA & A EE M AR A]), an enterprise
controlled by the State-owned Assets Supervision and Administration Commission of
Peoples Government of Beijing Municipality. BEH is the controlling shareholder of the
Company, directly and indirectly holds approximately 68.68% of the issued share capital of
the Company, and therefore is a connected person of the Compnay pursuant to Rule
14A.07(1) of the Listing Rules.

BOARD CONFIRMATION

The Board (including the independent non-executive Directors) are of the view that the terms
of the Supplemental Agreement are arrived at after arm’s length negotiations between the
parties, entered into in the ordinary course of business of the Group and are of the view that
(i) the terms of the Supplemental Agreement, (ii) the transactions contemplated under the
Supplemental Agreement and (iii) the proposed Revised Caps for each of the two years
ending 31 December 2022 are in normal commercial terms and fair and reasonable and are
also in the interest of the Company and its Shareholders as a whole.

Due to their positions in BEH or Beijing State-owned Capital Operation and Management

Limited (the sole shareholder of BEH), Mr. Ren Qigui and Ms. Li Juan have all abstained
from voting on the Board resolution approving the Supplemental Agreement.

10 -



DESPATCH OF CIRCULAR

The Company will dispatch a circular in accordance with the requirements under the Listing
Rules, which will contain, among other things:

(i) details regarding the Supplemental Agreement;

(i1)) the recommendations from the Independent Board Committee in respect of the
proposed continuing connected transaction (including the Revised Caps) under the
Supplemental Agreement;

(ii1) the advice from independent financial advisor in respect of the proposed continuing
connected transaction (including the Revised Caps) contemplated under the
Supplemental Agreement; and

(iv) other information required to be provided to the Shareholders under the Listing Rules.

The Company expects that the circular will be dispatched on or around 21 October 2021,
which is within 15 business days from the date of this announcement in accordance with the
Listing Rules. The Shareholders and potential investors should refer to the circular for further
information.

By Order of the Board
Beijing Jingneng Clean Energy Co., Limited
KANG Jian
Deputy General Manager and Company Secretary

Beijing, the PRC
28 September 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Zhang
Fengyang, Mr. Chen Dayu, Mr. Gao Yuming and Mr. Cao Mansheng; the non-executive
Directors of the Company are Mr. Ren Qigui, Ms. Li Juan and Mr. Wang Bangyi; and the
independent non-executive Directors of the Company are Mr. Huang Xiang, Mr. Chan Yin
Tsung, Mr. Xu Daping and Ms. Zhao Jie.

—-11 -




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /All
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Dot Gain 20%)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (Japan Color 2001 Coated)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.0000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /LeaveColorUnchanged
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness false
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /CFangSong-Light
    /CGuLi-Bold
    /CGuYin-Bold
    /CHei-UltraBold
    /CHei2-Bold
    /CHei2-Xbold
    /CHei3-Bold
    /CJNgai-Bold
    /CKan-Xbold
    /CNganKai-Bold
    /CO2Yuen-XboldOutline
    /COYuen-Xbold
    /COYuen-XboldOutline
    /CPo-Bold
    /CPo3-Bold
    /CSong3-Medium
    /CSu-Medium
    /CXLi-Medium
    /CXing-Medium
    /CXingKai-Bold
    /CYuen-SemiMedium
    /MBei-Bold
    /MHei-Bold
    /MHei-Light
    /MHei-Medium
    /MHei-Xbold
    /MKai-Medium
    /MKai-SemiBold
    /MLi-Bold
    /MNgai-Bold
    /MSung-Light
    /MSung-Medium
    /MSung-Xbold
    /MYuen-Light
    /MYuen-Medium
    /MYuen-Xbold
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages false
  /ColorImageMinResolution 300
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 200
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages false
  /GrayImageMinResolution 300
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 200
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.40
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages false
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<
    /CHT <>
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /BleedOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MarksOffset 0
      /MarksWeight 0.283460
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PageMarksFile /JapaneseWithCircle
      /PreserveEditing true
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
    <<
      /AllowImageBreaks true
      /AllowTableBreaks true
      /ExpandPage false
      /HonorBaseURL true
      /HonorRolloverEffect false
      /IgnoreHTMLPageBreaks false
      /IncludeHeaderFooter false
      /MarginOffset [
        0
        0
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetadataAuthor ()
      /MetadataKeywords ()
      /MetadataSubject ()
      /MetadataTitle ()
      /MetricPageSize [
        0
        0
      ]
      /MetricUnit /inch
      /MobileCompatible 0
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (GoLive)
        (8.0)
      ]
      /OpenZoomToHTMLFontSize false
      /PageOrientation /Portrait
      /RemoveBackground false
      /ShrinkContent true
      /TreatColorsAs /MainMonitorColors
      /UseEmbeddedProfiles false
      /UseHTMLTitleAsMetadata true
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


